
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Planning and Development 
Control Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 16 January 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 

Main Hall (1st Floor) - 3 Shortlands, Hammersmith, W6 8DA 
 

Watch the meeting live: youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham  
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration: Opposition 

Councillor Omid Miri (Chair) 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey 
Councillor Nikos Souslous 
Councillor Patrick Walsh 
 

Councillor Alex Karmel 
Councillor Adrian Pascu-Tulbure 
 

 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Charles Francis 

Governance and Scrutiny 
 Tel: 07776 672945 
 E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Public Notice 
This meeting is open to the public and press but spaces are limited. If you’d like 
to attend please contact: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk. The building has disabled 
access. 
 
Should exempt information need to be discussed the committee will pass a 
resolution requiring members of the press and public to leave. 
 
For details on how to register to speak at the meeting, please see overleaf. 
Deadline to register to speak is 4pm on Thursday 11 January 2024 
 
For queries concerning a specific application, please contact the relevant case 
officer. 
 

www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees Date Issued: 08/01/24 

https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
mailto:charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


 
PUBLIC SPEAKING AT PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Who can speak? 
Only the applicant or their agent and people who have commented on the application as 
part of the planning department consultation process in support or against will be permitted 
to speak at the meeting. They must have been registered to speak before addressing the 
committee. Ward Councillors may sometimes wish to speak at meetings even though they 
are not part of the committee. They can represent the views of their constituents. The Chair 
will not normally allow comments to b
[...]
. 
Deputation requests are not accepted on applications for planning permission. 
 

mailto:speakingatplanning@lbhf.gov.uk


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Planning and Development Control 
Committee 

Agenda 
 

16 January 2024 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  5 - 16 

 To approve as an accurate record, and the Chair to sign, the minutes of 
the meetings of the Committee held on 5 and 19 December 2023. 
 

 

4.   160 - 164 HURLINGHAM ROAD, LONDON SW6 3NG, PALACE AND 
HURLINGHAM, 2023/00349/FUL  
 

17 - 69 

5.   9 THAMES REACH, 80 RAINVILLE ROAD, LONDON W6 9HS, 
FULHAM REACH, 2023/02527/FUL  
 

70 - 85 



6.   299, 301 AND 303 MUNSTER ROAD, LONDON SW6 6BJ, MUNSTER, 
2023/01687/FUL  
 

86 - 97 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Planning and 
Development Control 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 5 December 2023 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Omid Miri (Chair), Wesley Harcourt, Rebecca Harvey, 
Nikos Souslous, Patrick Walsh and Alex Karmel 
 
 
Officers:   
Joanne Woodward (Director of Planning and Property) 
Matt Butler (Assistant Director of Development Management) 
Ieuan Bellis (Team Leader) 
Allan Jones (Team Leader Urban Design and Heritage) 
Roy Asagba-Power (Team Leader) 
John Sanchez (Deputy Team Leader) 
Jesenka Oezdalga (Senior Planning Officer) 
Catherine Paterson (Highways) 
Mrinalini Rajaratnam (Chief Solicitor - Property and Planning) 
Charles Francis (Clerk) 
 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were provided by Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier and 
Councillor Adrian Pascu-Tulbure. 
 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 November 2023 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

4. PUBLIC CAR PARK, COOMER PLACE SW6, LILLIE, 2023/02674/FR3  
 
An addendum was circulated prior to the meeting that modified the report. Roy 
Asagba-Power presented the item.  
 
There were no registered speakers. 
 
The Committee voted on the officer recommendations as amended by the 
Addendum as follows: 
 
Recommendation 1: 
 

FOR   Unanimous 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
 
Recommendation 2: 
 

FOR:   Unanimous 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Director of Planning and Property be authorised to grant 
permission subject to the condition(s) listed in the report. 

 
2. That the Director of Planning and Property, after consultation with the 

Assistant Director Legal Services and the Chair of the Planning and 
Development Control Committee be authorised to make any minor changes 
to the proposed conditions, which may include the variation, addition or 
deletion of conditions, any such changes shall be within their discretion. 
 

 
5. SHEPHERD'S BUSH MARKET, FORMER OLD LAUNDRY YARD, 42 AND 48 

(GROUND FLOOR) GOLDHAWK ROAD, LONDON W12, SHEPHERD'S BUSH 
GREEN, 2023/01093/FUL  
 
An addendum was circulated prior to the meeting that modified the report.  John 
Sanchez, supported by Ian Dias, presented the item.  
 
A resident spoke in objection to the application. 
 
At 8:35pm a planned protest disrupted the meeting which prohibited the registered 
speakers in support of the application from addressing the Committee. 
 
The Chair proposed a temporary suspension to which the Committee agreed. 
 

Page 6



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

The disruption continued until 9:20pm when the Chair formally proposed that the 
meeting be formally adjourned. This was seconded by Councillor Rebecca Harvey. 
The Committee voted unanimously to adjourn the meeting. 
 
 
 
Addendum 

 
Meeting started: 7.02 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.20 pm 

 
 
 

Chair   

 
 
 

Contact officer: Charles Francis 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 07776 672945 
 E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



1 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTRO
[...]
nd station, comprising wayfinding / signage / messaging / passenger shelters and 
seating, to improve circulation within the station. 
 
Public Access to the ground level public realm on the site (Market/Goldhawk Mews/Pennard 
Mews) within agreed operational times. 
 
Developer to safeguard the retention of No.48 Goldhawk Road as a primary pedestrian 
entrance and route to the development site.   

 
Page 265 Para. 16.8 (5th line); Before last sentence ADD ‘Considering the ‘weighted balance’ required 

under paragraph 202 of the NPPF…’   
 

Page 6Page 10



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Planning and 
Development Control 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 19 December 2023 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Omid Miri (Chair), Wesley Harcourt, Rebecca Harvey, 
Patrick Walsh and Alex Karmel 
 
 
Officers:   
Joanne Woodward (Director of Planning and Property) 
Matt Butler (Assistant Director of Development Management) 
Ieuan Bellis (Team Leader) 
Allan Jones (Team Leader Urban Design and Heritage) 
John Sanchez (Deputy Team Leader) 
Catherine Paterson (Principal Transport Planner) 
Grant Deg (Assistant Director of Legal Services) 
Emmanuel Amponsah (Solicitor) 
David Abbott (Head of Governance) 
 
NOTE: This was a continuation of the meeting held on 5 December 2023 which had been 
adjourned. 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, 
Adrian Pascu-Tulbure, and Nikos Souslous. 
 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

3. SHEPHERD'S BUSH MARKET, FORMER OLD LAUNDRY YARD, 42 AND 48 
(GROUND FLOOR) GOLDHAWK ROAD, LONDON W12, SHEPHERD'S BUSH 
GREEN, 2023/01093/FUL  
 
An addendum was circulated prior to the 5 December 2023 meeting that modified 
the report. John Sanchez gave a summary of the presentation he gave at the 
meeting on 5 December 2023. 
 
A resident spoke in opposition to the application. A representative for the applicant 
and three residents spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey proposed, seconded by Councillor Patrick Walsh, an 
additional obligation within the Section 106 agreement of £1.5m towards the Carbon 
Offset Contribution. The Committee then voted on the proposed obligation: 
 

FOR   Unanimous 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
The proposed additional obligation was agreed. 
 
The Committee then voted on the officer recommendations as amended by the 
addendum circulated before the meeting on 5 December and the additional 
obligation noted above: 
 
Recommendation 1: 
 

FOR   3 
AGAINST:  2 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
Recommendation 2: 
 

FOR:   Unanimous 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
The recommendations were approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1 That the Committee resolve that, subject to there being no contrary direction from 
the Mayor for London, that the Director of Planning and Property be authorised to 
grant planning permission upon the completion of a satisfactory legal agreement 
with the additional obligation agreed at the meeting and subject to the conditions 
listed in the report.  
 

2 That the Committee resolve that the Director of Planning and Property, after 
consultation with the Assistant Director of Legal Services and the Chair of the 
Planning and Development Control Committee be authorised to make any minor 
changes to the proposed Heads of Terms of the legal agreement or proposed 

Page 12



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

conditions, which may include the variation, addition or deletion of conditions, any 
such changes shall be within their discretion. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.07 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.43 pm 

 
 
 

Chair   

 
 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 07776 672877 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 13



1 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 

Addendum 05.12.2023 
 

 
REG REF. ADDRESS       WARD   PAGE  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
        
2023/02674/FR3 Coomer Place Car Park    Lillie    10 
 
Page 16 Condition 14 (Secured By Design), renumber as condition 15 and in the first line, replace ‘Prior 

to first use’ with ‘Prior to commencement’. 
 
Page 29  Para. 6.56, fifth line delete ‘That bedroom includes a high-level window in its rear elevation which 

is 1.8m above the finished floor level’.  
 
Page 31  Para. 6.70, first line, delete ‘some’ and replace with 7. 
 
2023/01093/FUL Shepherd's Bush Market,   Shepherd’s Bush Green   37  
 Former Old Laundry Yard,  

42 And 48 (Ground Floor)  
Goldhawk Road, London W12 

 
Page 44 Condition 5 Part (m): Infrastructure Protection – London Underground:  REPLACE 5 (m) with: 
 “Demonstrate that reasonably practicable mitigation measures will be employed, to mitigate 

any risk to railway operations prior to the occupation and use of the proposed balcony and 
terraces spaces facing the London Underground elevation.” 

 
Page 48  Condition 9 (i): Construction Logistics Plan:  REPLACE 9 (i) with: 

“Details of programme of works, including measures for vehicle holding areas, HGV deliveries, 
hours of operation, before and after condition surveys of the highway and details on restrictions 
on a maximum vehicle number per hour and hours of movement accessing the site from 
Goldhawk Road; and other matters relating to minimising the im
[...]
for which is already included in the precedent lease)” 

 
Page 261 Demolition/Construction AQDMP Monitoring Contribution 
  DELETE “…anniversary of…” 
 
Page 264 Legal Agreement (Heads of Terms) – EXTRA HEADINGS: before “Retention of the 

Architect”  
 

Transport for London (TfL) Infrastructure Works:  
£250,000 financial contribution towards station improvement works at Shepherd’s Bush 
Overground station, comprising wayfinding / signage / messaging / passenger shelters and 
seating, to improve circulation within the station. 
 
Public Access to the ground level public realm on the site (Market/Goldhawk Mews/Pennard 
Mews) within agreed operational times. 
 
Developer to safeguard the retention of No.48 Goldhawk Road as a primary pedestrian 
entrance and route to the development site.   

 
Page 265 Para. 16.8 (5th line); Before last sentence ADD ‘Considering the ‘weighted balance’ required 

under paragraph 202 of the NPPF…’   
 

Page 6Page 16



Ward:  Palace And Hurlingham 
 
Site Address: 
160 - 164 Hurlingham Road  London  SW6 3NG     

 
 
 

Reg. No: 
2023/00349/FUL 
 
Date Valid: 
10.02.2023 
 
Committee Date: 
16.01.2024 

Case Officer: 
Graham Simpson 
 
Conservation Area: 
Constraint Name: Hurlingham Conservation Area - 
Number 4 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Applicant: 
Mr Gary Renton 
2nd Floor The Priory Business Centre Burnham Buckingham 
SL1 7LW 
 
Description: 
Demolition of the existing light industrial buildings, with the exception of the facade to 
160 Hurlingham Road, and the erection of a part-4no. part-5no. storey building, to 
provide a Care Home (Use Class C2), together with cycle parking, refuse storage, 
landscaping and associated works. 
Drg Nos: Refer to Condition 2 
 
 
Application Type: 
Full Detailed Planning Application 
 
Officer Recommendation: 
 

1. That the Committee resolve that the Director of Planning and Property be   
authorised to grant permission upon the completion of a satisfactory legal agreement 
and subject to the conditions listed below. 
 

2. That the Committee resolve that the Director of Planning and Property, after 
consultation with the Head of Law and the Chair of the Planning and Development 
Control Committee be authorised to make any minor changes to the proposed Heads 
of Terms of the legal agreement or conditions, which may include the variation, 
addition or deletion of conditions, any such changes shall be within their discretion. 

 
Conditions: 

 
1) Time limit 
  

The development hereby permitted shall not commence later than the expiration 
of 3 years beginning with the date of this planning permission. 

       
Reason: Condition required to be imposed by section 91(1)(a) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
2)      Approved Drawings 
  

The development shall be carried out and completed in accordance with the 
following approved drawings:  

 
M10125_APL006 Rev E (Landscape Plan) 
M10125_APL007 C (Basement Plan) 
M10125_APL008 Rev D (Ground Floor Plan) 
M10125_APL009 Rev C (First Floor Plan) 
M10125_APL010 Rev C (Second Floor Plan) 
M10125_APL011 Rev C (Third Floor Plan) 
M10125_APL012 Rev C (Fourth Floor Plan) 

Page 18



M10125_APL013 Rev C (Roof Plan) 
M10125_APL014 Rev C (South East Elevation) 
M10125_APL015 Rev C (North West Elevation B) 
M10125_APL016 Rev C (Courtyard Elevations C & D) 
M10125_APL017 Rev C (Courtyard Elevation E & F) 
M10125_APL018 Rev C (Street Elevations) 
M10125_APL019 Rev C (Site Sections) 
M10125_APL020 Rev C (Detailed Part Elevations) 

 
• Energy and Sustainability Statement Rev P02 dated 9 November 2023 

• BREEAM Pre-Assessment Report Rev P01 dated 25 January 2023 

• Flood Risk Assessment Report Rev 2 dated January 2023, including additional 
information via email dated 20th April 2023 

• Fire Statement dated 10th November 2023 

• Transport Statement dated January 2023 and Addendum dated 10th November 
2023 

  
Reason: To en
[...]
nt (2018). 

 
10.4  Officers have taken account of all the representations received and in overall 

conclusion for the reasons detailed in this report it is considered, having 
regard to the development plan as a whole and all other material 
considerations, that planning permission should be granted subject to the 
conditions listed, and the completion of a s106 agreement. 

 
10.5  In line with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Town and 

Country Planning (Pre-commencement Conditions) Regulations 2018, 
Officers have consulted the Applicant on the pre-commencement conditions 
included in the agenda and the Applicant has raised no objections.   

 
11.0   RECOMMENDATION 

 
11.1  The application is therefore recommended for approval, subject to conditions 

and the completion of a legal agreement. 

Page 69



Ward: Fulham Reach     
 

Site Address: 
9 Thames Reach 80 Rainville Road London W6 9HS 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. London Borough Hammersmith and Fulham LA100019223 (2024). 
For identification purposes only - do not scale. 

 
 
 
Reg. No:      Case Officer: 
2023/02527/FUL     Hasna Miah 
Date valid: 

29.09.2023      Conservation Area: 
       Conservation Area – Number 39 
Committee Date: 

16.01.2024 
 

Page 70

Agenda Item 5



Applicant: 
Mr R Price 
co Agent co Agent co Agent DT11 0PH 
 
 
Description: 
Erection of a sun room following the removal of observatory over part of the existing 
upper roof terrace; erection of an additional floor over part of the existing lower roof 
terrace, and replacement of existing bathroom roof and glazing on top of the lower 
roof terrace; associated upgrade works and alterations. 
Drg. Nos: 
 
Revised drawings received 14.12.2023:  
  
PL02 [REV A]  
PL05 [REV A]  
PL06 [REV A]  
PL07 [REV A] 
 
 
Application type: 

Full Detailed Planning Application 
 
Officer Recommendation: 
 
1. That the Committee resolve that the Director of Planning and Property be 

authorised to grant permission subject to the conditions listed below. 
 
2. That the Committee resolve that the Director of Planning and Property, after 

consultation with the Assistant Director Legal Services and the Chair of the 
Planning and Development Control Committee be authorised to make any minor 
changes to the proposed conditions, which may include the variation, addition or 
deletion of conditions, any such changes shall be within their discretion.   

 
 
Conditions: 
 
 
1. Time limit: 
 

The development hereby permitted shall not commence later than the expiration 
of 3 years beginning with the date of this planning permission.  
 
Reason: Condition required to be imposed by section 91(1)(a) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
2. Approved drawings: 
 

Page 71



The development shall be carried out and completed in accordance with the 
following approved drawings: 
 
Revised drawings received 14.12.2023: 
 

- PL02 [REV A] 
- PL05 [REV A] 
- PL06 [REV A] 
- PL07 [REV A] 

 
Reason: To ensure full compliance with the planning application hereby approved 
and to prevent harm arising through deviations from the approved plans, in 
accordance with Policies DC1, DC2 and DC8 of the Local Plan (2018). 

 
3. Materials: 
 

Notwithstanding the details specified on the drawings hereby approved, the 
development shall not commence (save for works of site clearance and 
demolition of existing buildings) until particulars and samples (where appropriate) 
of all the materials to be used in all external faces of the buildings; including 
details of colour, composition and texture of the glazing, the colour, composition 
and texture of any metal and stone work; details of all surface windows; roof 
surfaces; opening and glazing styles and all external hard surfaces including 
paving, have been submitted and approved in writing by 
[...]
ENT 
 
6.1 The main planning considerations in the assessment of this application can be 
      summarised as follows: 
 
- Impact on the character and appearance of the host building, Fulham Reach 

Conservation Area and the adjacent Crabtree Conservation Area 
- Residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers 
 
DESIGN AND HERITAGE 
 
Height, massing and design 
 
6.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF 2023) recognises that creation 
      of high-quality buildings and places is fundamental to what the planning and 
      development process should achieve. Good design is a key aspect of 
      sustainable development, creates better places in which to live and work and   
      helps make development acceptable to communities. 
 
6.3 London Plan Policy D3 (Optimising site capacity through the design-led 
     approach) states that, in terms of quality and character, development proposals 
     should "respond to the existing character of a place by identifying the special and 
     valued features and characteristics that are unique to the locality and respect, 
     enhance and utilise the heritage assets and architectural features that contribute 
     towards the local character; and be of high quality, with architecture that pays 
     attention to detail, and gives thorough consideration to the practicality of use, 
     flexibility, safety and building lifespan through appropriate construction methods 
     and the use of attractive, robust materials which weather and mature well". 
 
6.4 Policy DC1 of the Local Plan (2018) DC1 states that all development within the 
      borough, should create a high-quality urban environment that respects its 
      townscape context and heritage assets. There should be an approach to 
      accessible and inclusive urban design that demonstrates how good design, 
      quality public realm, landscaping and land use can be integrated to help 
      regenerate places.  
 
6.5 Policy DC4 of the Local Plan states th
[...]
 

Page 84



        systems (SuDs) where feasible and the use of water efficient fittings and 
        appliances. 
 
6.41 The application site lies within the Environment Agency's Flood Zone 3. The 
         proposal has been reviewed by the Council’s Environmental Policy team of 
        whom note that the main element of the works are limited to roof terrace level 
        and as such, flood risk is not a significant issue and the submission of a Flood 
        Risk Assessment is not required to be provided in this instance. 
        Notwithstanding this, an informative will be attached in relation to new fixtures 
        and fittings. 
 
7.0 CONCLUSION 
 
7.1 The proposed replacement pod, new pod extension and alterations would be 
      sympathetic to the existing building and the surrounding area, Furthermore, the 
      proposal respects the street scene, and would not result in any harm  to 
      character or appearance of the Fulham Reach Conservation Area, or to the 
      setting of the adjacent Crabtree Conservation Area, views across the river and 
      existing developments at Thames Reach. The proposal would not have any  
      undue impacts residential amenity impacts on neighbouring property.  
 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
8.1 Grant permission subject to conditions.  
 

Page 85



 

 
Ward:  Munster 
 

Site Address: 
299, 301 And 303 Munster Road  London  SW6 6BJ     
 
 

 
 

 
© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. London Borough Hammersmith and Fulham LA100019223 (2013). 

For identification purposes only - do not scale. 
 

Reg. No: 
2023/01687/FUL 
 
Date Valid: 
27.06.2023 
 
Committee Date: 
16.01.2024 

Case Officer: 
Robert Cook 
 
Conservation Area: 
 

Page 86

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Charles Dean 
303 Munster Road London SW6 6BJ UK 
 
Description: 
Erection of an additional floor at roof level to No.s 299, 301 And 303 Munster Road. 
Drg Nos: A-01-03 01; A-01-05 01; A-01-07 01; A-01-09 01; A-01-11 01; Flood Risk 
Ass
[...]
njoyed by neighbouring properties. Officers consider that 
the proposed development complies with Policy HO11. 
 
 
FLOOD RISK 
 
6.33 The site is located within the Environment Agency's Flood Zones 2 and 3. A 
Flood Risk Assessment has been submitted and includes some mitigation measures 
to reduce the risk to the proposed development from flooding. As the proposals are 
all at roof level of existing residential properties, it is considered that the proposals 
would not result in additional flood risk or introduce more vulnerable uses. The FRA 
and outlined mitigation measures are considered to be acceptable and the proposal 
is therefore considered to comply with Policy CC3 and CC4. 
 
 
7.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1 Refuse planning permission. 

Page 97


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	 Addendum
	PDCC - 19.12.2023
	Minutes
	 Addendum


	4 160 - 164 Hurlingham Road, London SW6 3NG, Palace And Hurlingham, 2023/00349/FUL
	5 9 Thames Reach, 80 Rainville Road, London W6 9HS, Fulham Reach, 2023/02527/FUL
	6 299, 301 And 303 Munster Road, London SW6 6BJ, Munster, 2023/01687/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Planning and 
Development Control 

Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 16 January 2024 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Omid Miri (Chair), Florian Chevoppe-Verdier (Vice-
Chair), Wesley Harcourt, Nikos Souslous, Patrick Walsh, Alex Karmel and Adrian Pascu-
Tulbure 
 
Officers:   
Matt Butler (Assistant Director of Development Management) 
Allan Jones (Team Leader Urban Design and Heritage) 
Roy Asagba-Power (Team Leader) 
Graham Simpson (Principal Planning Officer) 
Catherine Paterson (Highways) 
Mrinalini Rajaratnam (Chief Solicitor - Property and Planning) 
Charles Francis (Clerk) 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were provided by Councillor Rebecca Harvey. 
 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meetings held on 5 and 19 December 2023 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 

4. 160 - 164 HURLINGHAM ROAD, LONDON SW6 3NG, PALACE AND 
HURLINGHAM, 2023/00349/FUL  
 
An addendum was circulated prior to the meeting that modified the report. Roy 
Asagba-Power presented the item.  



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
The Applicant and the Agent spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee voted on the officer recommendations as amended by the 
Addendum as follows: 
 
Recommendation 1: 
 

FOR   4 
AGAINST:  3 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
 
Recommendation 2: 
 

FOR:   Unanimous 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1.  That the Director of Planning and Property be authorised to grant 
permission upon the completion of a satisfactory legal agreement and 
subject to the conditions listed in the report. 

 
2. That the Director of Planning and Property, after consultation with the 

Assistant Director of  Legal Services and the Chair of the Planning and 
Development Control Committee be authorised to make any minor changes 
to the proposed Heads of Terms of the legal agreement or the planning 
conditions, which may include the variation, addition or deletion of 
conditions, any such changes shall be within their discretion.  

 
 

 
5. 9 THAMES REACH, 80 RAINVILLE ROAD, LONDON W6 9HS, FULHAM 

REACH, 2023/02527/FUL  
 
An addendum was circulated prior to the meeting that modified the report. Roy 
Asagba-Power presented the item.  
  
The Agent spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee voted on the officer recommendations as amended by the 
Addendum as follows: 
 
Recommendation 1: 
 

FOR   6 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 1 

 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Recommendation 2: 
 

FOR:   Unanimous 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1.  That the Director of Planning and Property be authorised to grant 
permission subject to the conditions listed in the report. 

 
2. That the Director of Planning and Property, after consultation with the 

Assistant Director of Legal Services and the Chair of the Planning and 
Development Control Committee be authorised to make any minor changes 
to the proposed planning conditions, which may include the variation, 
addition or deletion of conditions, any such changes shall be within their 
discretion.  

 
 

6. 299, 301 AND 303 MUNSTER ROAD, LONDON SW6 6BJ, MUNSTER, 
2023/01687/FUL  
 
Roy Asagba-Power presented the item. The Architect spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
During the course of discussions, the Committee explored a number of issues. 
These included: the context for a potential  unilateral undertaking and the planning  
ramifications of this. The Committee considered that in this case, the cumulative 
impact of the proposed extensions would not cause demonstrable visual harm to the 
existing character of the area due to the lack of existing uniformity within the front 
elevation of the current terrace, and the differing scale/roof heights(and presence of 
existing mansard extensions) in the vicinity of the application site. On balance, the 
Committee agreed that securing a unilateral undertaking to ensure that at least two-
adjoining properties would be developed in full would justify approving planning 
permission, (subject to relevant conditions). 
 
 
 
 
The Committee voted on the officer recommendation to refuse the application as 
follows: 
 

FOR   1 
AGAINST:  6 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
Therefore, this recommendation was lost. 
 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier proposed the following motion, which was 
seconded by Councillor Alex Karmel - to delegate authority to the officers:  
 

1. To grant planning permission subject to securing a Unilateral Undertaking to 
ensure at least two  adjoining properties would be built at the same time and 
to attach the appropriate planning conditions for the following reasons  : 

a. Subject to a Unilateral Undertaking securing at least two  adjoining 
extensions being built together there will be no demonstrable harm or 
significant impact on the character of the area. 

b. The development is not in a conservation area and not in close 
proximity to a designated area, therefore subject to the Unilateral 
Undertaking being completed there would be no harm.  

2. If the Unilateral Undertaking was not completed within 6 months of the date 
of this meeting  to refuse planning permission. 

 
 
The Committee voted on the motion above as follows: 
 

FOR   6 
AGAINST:  1 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
Therefore, this motion was carried. 
 
A further motion was proposed by the Chair, Councillor Omid Miri to delegate 
authority to officers to make minor changes to the reasons stated. This was 
seconded by Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier. 
 
The Committee voted on the motion above as follows: 
 

FOR   6 
AGAINST:  1 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
Therefore, this motion was carried. 
 
Councillor Alex Karmel proposed that the planning conditions and terms of the 
Unilateral Undertaking be agreed with the Chairman before the planning 
permission was issued. This was seconded by Councillor Florian Chevoppe-
Verdier.  
 
The Committee voted on the motion above as follows: 
 

FOR   7 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
Therefore, this motion was carried. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Addendum 
 

Meeting started: 7.02 pm 
Meeting ended: 10.03 pm 

 
 
 

Chair   

 
 
 

Contact officer: Charles Francis 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 Tel 07776 672945 
 E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


